
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Agenda 

Page 1 of 2 

 

Health Scrutiny Panel 
10 June 2014 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH 

Membership 
 
Chair Cllr Claire Darke (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Zahid Shah (Con) 
 

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat 

Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Peter O'Neill 
Cllr Bert Turner 
Cllr Daniel Warren 
 

Cllr Paul Singh 
 

  
 

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team: 

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 551251 earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov 
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 

 

Website  http://wolverhampton.cmis.uk.com/decisionmaking 

Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555043 

 

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 

are not available to the public. 

 

 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Attendance  
 

2 Apologies  
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 

4 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.] 

 
 

5 Matters Arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes.] 

 
 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
6 Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust Quality Account  2013/14 - Health Scrutiny 

Panel Response (Pages 9 - 108) 
 [To comment and agree the draft response to the Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust 

Quality Account 2013/14.] 
 



Page 1 of 8

Health Scrutiny Panel
Meeting
Minutes – 27 March 2014

Attendance

Members of the Panel Other Councillors
Cllr Claire Darke (chair)
Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Paul Singh
Cllr Susan Constable
Cllr Ian Claymore

Employees

Earl Piggott-Smith
Viv Griffin

Scrutiny Officer
Assistant Director Community

Other attendees
Charlotte Hall

David Loughton
Dee Harris
Mark Lane
Jo Kavanagh
Nick Henry
Dr Johnathan Odum
Justine Lewis
Jonathan Potts
Carol Bott

Deputy Chief Nursing Officer (The Royal Wolverhampton Hospital
NHS Trust)
Chief Executive (The Royal Wolverhampton Hospital NHS Trust)
Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group
Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group
West Midlands Ambulance Service
General Manager, West Midlands Ambulance Service
Medical Director (The Royal Wolverhampton Hospital NHS Trust)
Care Quality Commission
Care Quality Commission
Healthwatch Chief Officer,Healthwatch Wolverhampton

Page 1



Page 2 of 8

Apologies
Apologies were received from the following Councillors

Cllr Milkinder Jaspal
Cllr Burt Turner

Part 1 – items open to the press and public

Item

No.

Title Action

2 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest received

3. Minutes of the meeting 6.2.14

Resolved

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2014 be

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

Minutes of the meeting 13.3.14

Resolved

That the Chair be delegated authority to approve amendments to

the minutes. The following changes were approved by the Chair

Add the following to paragraph (2), page 8 “The Chief Executive is

responsible to the Secretary of State and Parliament, and leads a

24 hour service governed by a local unitary board.”

Amend the wording on paragraph (3), page 8 to read “Jeremy

Vanes commented on the challenges of working in a politicised

environment, in a deprived catchment, with a workforce exceeding

7,000 headcount, delivering complex tertiary services.”

Amend the wording on paragraph (4), page 8 to read “Jeremy

Vanes outlined the main responsibilities of the Trust Board and his

appoint
[...]
2. Preparation for Foundation Trust application and recruiting

extra nurses as part of the action plan following the Care

Quality Commission Inspection in September 2013.”

Subject to the above amendments the Minutes were duly accepted

as a fair and accurate record of the proceedings.

4. Matters arising

There were no matter arising from the minutes.

Page 4



Page 5 of 8

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

DECISION ITEMS

5. West Midlands Ambulance Service – Quality Accounts 2013/14
[Nick Henry, General Manager, West Midlands Ambulance
Service]

Nick Henry outlined the performance of West Midlands Ambulance
Service against nationally set standards in terms of response
times. Nick Henry commented on the specific work being done to
increase resources to improve ambulance response times for
Category Red 2 (respond to 75% of calls within 8 minutes) and
Green 2 (respond to 90% of calls within 30 minutes).

Nick Henry commented on the very positive working relationship
with the staff in emergency department at the Trust to reduce
delays in ambulance turnaround times. The working relationship
was described as being the best across the West Midlands.

Nick Henry explained the criteria for Wolverhampton Clinical
Commissioning Groups issuing fines for delayed patient handovers
and the amount of fines issued for the period 1.4.13 – 31.1.14.

Nick Henry commented on work being done to reduce the number
of high volume service users to refer people to the appropriate
alternative service such as a GP to better manage their care. Nick
Henry explained that extra paramedic staff being trained to
respond to growing demands on the service following decision to
increase funding.

Nick Henry explained that a copy of Quality Accounts was not
available to be sent in advance of the meeting, but would be sent
to the Panel following the meeting

Jo Kavanagh explained plans for the presentation of the Quality
Accounts and that there will be an opportunity to answer any
specific questions about the report.

The Panel queried the nature of the public complaints about the
service and the work being done to improve the situation. Nick
Henry explained that customer services training would deal with
the complaint about behaviour. Nick Henry explained that the
“other” category for complaints was a catch all group.

The panel queried the impact on performance following the
introduction of the Make Ready scheme. Jo Kavanagh explained
that the changes had allowed the service to respond more
effectively and put more resources to meet peaks in demand. Jo
Kavanagh explained the benefits of improved medicine

Page 5



Page 6 of 8

management, quicker turnaround times, and improved infection
control for ambulances following the change.

Resolved:

The Panel welcomed the progress made to improve performance

and agreed to receive a further update at a future meeting when

the information is available.

The Panel to be sent a copy of the Quality Accounts report when

received.

Earl Piggott-

Smith

6. Care Quality Commission - Proposed changes to the
inspection and regulation of care services
[Jonathan Potts/Justine Lewis, Care Quality Commission]

Jonathan Potts gave a presentation about the role and
responsibilities of the Care Quality Commission and the plans for
developing new criteria for assessing the quality of care provided
by health organisations. Jonathon Potts explained that the use of
performance ratings will lead to improvements in quality of
services.

Jonathan Potts explained that a series of ‘listening events’ are
planned to get the views of the public about the new proposed
assessment criteria.

Jonathan Potts explained that the new assessment criteria will
apply to all services and the focus of the CQC is to ‘shine a light’
that supports improvements in the quality of care provided.

Jonathan Potts explained the consultation of the new assessment
criteria will be completed in October 2014 and the aim is to have a
robust system to check compliance against the care standards.

Resolved:

The Panel was supportive of the new proposed assessment criteria
to inspect and regulate care services.

7. Royal Wolverhampton Hospital NHS Trust - Care Quality
Commission Chief Inspector of Hospitals inspection –
outcome and action plan [Charlotte Hall/David Loughton, The
Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust]

David Loughton introduced the report and commented that there
were no surprises for the hospital following the inspection.

Page 6



Page 7 of 8

David Loughton commented on the findings of the inspection report
which highlighted concerns about staffing levels.

David Loughton explained that the issue of staffing is common of
hospitals nationally and there estimated shortfall of 230,000 in
nursing staff.

David Loughton commented that it will take 18 months to 2 years to
train a nurse and it is difficult to introduce a large number of staff to
a unit at the same time – new staff do need to be introduced slowly
in order to maintain patient care standards. David Loughton
commented that there are 170 vacancies at the hospital which they
are working hard to fill.

David Loughton was supportive of the new hospital inspection
arrangements but had concerns about whether the teams will have
all the necessary skills as there is shortage of the necessary
expertise nationally.

Jonathan Potts commented on the similar challenge facing
providers of adult care establishments who are also finding it
difficult to recruit staff with the necessary skills and experience.

Resolved:

The Panel welcomed the progress made to implement the action
plan approved by RWT Trust Board at the meeting on 27 January
2014.

8. Provision of Urgent and Emergency Care for Patients using
Services in Wolverhampton to 2016/17 – Progress Report
[Dr Jonathan Odum, Medical Director, The Royal
Wolverhampton NHS Trust]

Dr Jonathan Odum commented on different methods used to
consult with the public about the proposed service changes.

Dr Jonathan Odum briefed the Panel on the 
[...]
The Panel accepted the recommendation to have annual health
scrutiny planning event to consider topics for the 2014/15 panel
work programme.

The meeting ended at 15:08

Earl Piggott-

Smith

Page 8



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 5 

 

 

 
 Agenda Item No:  6 

 

Health Scrutiny Panel 
10 June 2014 
 

  
Report title Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust - Quality 

Account  2013/14 - Health Scrutiny 
Panel Response 
 

  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Sandra Samuels  
Health and Well Being 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Sarah Norman, Community 

Originating service Policy 

Accountable employee(s) Earl Piggott-Smith 

Tel 

Email 

Scrutiny Officer 

01902 551251 

earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

N/a  

 

 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Panel is recommended to comment and agree the draft response to the Royal 

Wolverhampton NHS Trust Quality Account 2013/14 Statement. The statement will be included 

in the final published document. 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 5 

 

 
 
1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 Royal Wolverhampton presented a draft of the NHS Trust Quality Account 2013/14 to 

Health Scrutiny Panel meeting on 23.5.13. 

 

1.2  The Panel were invited to comment on the report and if considered appropriate to make 

comments that they would like included in the final published report. 

 

1.3  A copy of the Annual Report and Quality Account 2013/14 and the draft response is 

attached at Appendix 1. 

 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 Quality Accounts are annual reports to the public from providers of NHS 

healthcare services about the quality of services they provide.  

 

2.2 Healthcare providers publishing Quality Accounts have a legal duty to send their 

Quality Account to the Health Scrutiny Panel in the local authority area in which the 

provider has its registered office, inviting comments on the report prior to 

publication.  

 

2.2 The Health Scrutiny Panel has the opportunity too review the information contained in the 

report and provide a statement on their view of what is reported. Providers are legally 

obliged to publish this statement (of less than 1000 words) as part of their Quality 

Account. 

 

3.0 Financial implications 

 

3.1 There are no financial implications associated with the recommendations in this report. 

[NM/02062014/N] 

 

4.0 Legal implications 

 

4.1 There are no legal implications associated with the recommendations in this report. 

[AS/02062014/M] 

 

5.0 Equalities implications 

 

5.1 Panel members will be asked to consider equality implications as part of all scrutiny 

investigations and recommendations, especially when identifying who to consult and call 

to give evidence. 

 

 

 

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 3 of 5 

 

6.0 Environmental implications 

 

6.1 There are no environmental implications arising from this report. 

 

7.0 Human resources implications 

 

7.1 There are no human resource implications arising from this report. 

 

8.0 Corporate landlord implications 

 

8.1 There are no corporate landlord implications arising from this report. 

 

9.0 Schedule of background papers 

 

• Health Scrutiny Panel - Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust Quality Account 

2012/13 – Health Scrutiny Response – 18.7.13 

 

• Department of Health - Quality Accounts: a  guide for Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees - 16 .3.11 

 

 

 

Page 11



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 4 of 5 

 

 

Appendix 1: Wolverhampton Health Scrutiny Panel response to Royal Wolverhampton 

NHS Trust Quality Accounts 2013/14 

 

The Health Scrutiny Panel welcome the opportunity to comment on the Quality Account Report.  

The Health Scrutiny Panel has as part of its work programme considered specific reports on the 

work of Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust throughout the year.  This change to the previous 

arrangements provided an opportunity for panel to better understand the issues detailed and 

reach much a more informed view when completing the Quality Account report. 

 

The Health Scrutiny Panel has considered specific reports about the work of the Royal 

Wolverhampton NHS Trust in making progress against each of the priority improvement areas 

detailed in the 2012/13 Quality Accounts. In addition, the panel has considered detailed reports 

on patient satisfaction and experience data against national standards and had the opportunity 

to scrutinise the evidence presented.   

 

The hospital has responded promptly to requests for information and has attended meetings to 

respond to emerging issues of public concern. During meetings officers have been open about 

the challenges facing the service and have responded positively to comments from the Panel. 

 

The Panel reviewed the effectiveness of work done to record and respond to patient and staff 

complaints about the quality of services provided. The Panel has considered evidence from 

Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group report outlining the content of a quarterly 

operational performance report in regards to its commissioning activity. 

 

The Health Scrutiny Panel has invited Wolverhampton Healthwatch and Care Quality 

Commission to present evidence about their respective work and to identify areas for 

improvement. The information provided has helped to test the reliability of written and verbal 

evidence presented by the hospital. 

 

The Panel is assured that the evidence and findings presented in the Quality Accounts report is 

a fair reflection of the range of health care services provided and the work done to actively 

involve patients, staff and the wider population in the process.  

 

The Health Scrutiny Panel considers that the work done by the hospital to consult with it about 

planned service changes and major building projects at all the key stages of the process has 

been model of good practice. 

 

The Health Scrutiny Panel visited the Accident and Emergency Department in response to 

concerns about the impact on the hospital as result of major increasing demand on the service  

 

The hospital health priorities match those of the public and the issues highlighted by 

Councillors.  

 

 

 

Page 12



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 5 of 5 

 

 

In response to the findings and recommendations of the Francis Inquiry the Health Scrutiny 

Panel has reviewed the governance arrangements. The Acting Chair of the Trust Board 

attended a panel meeting to discuss the governance arrangements and the work done to 

engage with the public. 

 

The Health Scrutiny Panel will continue to review progress of the following: 

 

• Cannock Chase Hospital consultation  

• The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust –Foundation Trust Application 

• Implementation of the Care Quality Commission Chief Inspector of Hospital Inspection 

Report action plan 

• Joint and Emergency Care Strategy for Wolverhampton and the building of the new Urgent 

Care Centre 

• Patient Experience – results of  Friends and Family Test and patient complaints 

 

An important issue missing from the Quality Account statement is a reference to the significant 

increase in the numbers of people attending accident and emergency and the work being done 

by the hospital to manage this demand and respond to the challenge. 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Report &
Quality Account 2013/14

An NHS organisation that continually strives to improve patients’ experiences and outcomes

P
age 15



Contents

Section 1: Annual Report

Page

Section 2: Quality Account

Page Page
• Numbers and themes of Never Events 92

• VTE Risk Ass
[...]
ving the way we support patients and their families when they are unhappy with their
experience which is detailed in this document

We recognise the value of involving our local community in decisions about our services
and priorities for improvement, therefore we have listened to the feedback we have received,
when things have gone well and when we could have done better. This feedback from a
variety of sources has been influential in steering our direction for 2014/15

To the best of my knowledge, the information contained in this quality account is accurate.

These will continue as our priorities as they underpin so much of what we do. As in previous
years Patient Safety continues to be an over arching priority with some key indicators to
demonstrate our continued commitment to our patients.

David Loughton CBE

Chief Executive

The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust

page 44

P
age 24



Our Vision and Values

Our Vision
An NHS organisation that continually strives to improve patients’ experiences and outcomes.

Our Values
Our values are described in detail in Section 1: Annual Report, the main principles are shown
below:
Patients are at the centre of all we do.
We will be innovative in how we work.
Working together we deliver top quality services.
We create an environment in which people thrive.

P
age 25



Part 2 – 2014/15 Priorities for
improvement

Our quality improvement priorities for 2013/14 mirrored those of the previous year. They were initially chosen after
consulting both our staff and clinical teams who work in the Trust, and looking at what patients and members of the public
say about us and our services in national and local surveys and in complaints and compliments. We have also taken
account of what people say nationally about health services and where services need to improve.

We believe these priorities to be highly relevant for the coming year as they reflect so much of the services we provide and
they will remain as our driving focus in the year
[...]
ervice improvement and engagement methodologies to work with our staff to enable us to identify and remove blockages

to delivery of excellent service.

The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust intends to take and has taken the following actions to improve this score, and so the quality of its services, by:

 Continuing to work closely with staff, giving them the opportunity to contribute towards improvements at work. The Trust is encouraged by the increase from

59% in this result to 70% in 2012 which was maintained in 2013, continuing to position the Trust as better than average for the last 3 years

 Further improving communications between senior management and staff (for example communicating national and local priorities and pressures,

innovations, changes to service delivery and improved care pathways) resulting in an increase in this result for 2013 from 31% to 37% (8% above the national

average) placing the Trust in the top 20% of acute Trusts

The Trust recognises that these are areas of critical importance and we are therefore committed to further improving these results. Given the significant

improvements already made we are confident that our approaches are having a positive impact in this area and will continue to do so.

(g)

The data made available to the Trust by the Information Centre with regard to the percentage of patients who were admitted to hospital and who were risk assessed for
venous thromboembolism during the reporting period.

5: Treating and caring for people in a safe environment and protecting them from avoidable harm

Q1 2012/13 Q2 2012/13 Q3 2012/13 Q4 2012/13 Q1 2013/14 Q2 2013/14 Q3 2013/14 Q4 2013/14*

RWT 95.8% 96.1% 96% 97.1% 96.93% 97.43% 97.66% 97%

National Average 93.4% 93.8% 94.1% 94.3% 95.48% 95.84% 95.79% 96%

rust with highest score 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

rust lowest score 80.8% 80.9% 84.6% 89.8% 78.74% 81.3% 74.09% 77%

Source until February 2014

The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust considers that this data is as described for the following reasons:

A concentrated focus has been placed on the importance of undertaking VTE assessments across the organisation. There has been consistent improvement

P
age 54



quarter on quarter and consistently above the national average.

The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust intends to take and has taken the following actions to improve this percentage and so the quality of its services, by having a
drive on completing VTE assessments in a timely fashion with increasing education of staff and constant vigilance and training of new staff.

(h) The data made available to the Trust by the Information Centre with regard to the rate per 100,000 bed days of cases of C. difficile infection reported
within the trust amongst patients aged 2 or over during the reporting period.

5: Treating and Caring for People in a safe environment and protecting them from avoidable harm

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14*

RWT 35.4 39.0 15.8 15.5

National Average 29.6 21.8 17.3 Unavailable

Trust with highest score 71.8 51.6 30.8 Unavailable

Trust lowest score 0.0 0.0 0.0 Unavailable

*Source : http://www.hpa.org.uk/web/HPAweb&HPAwebStandard/HPAweb_C/1195733750761 table 6a.

Positive cases included have the following characteristics:

• Only patients aged 2+ are included.

• A positive laboratory test result for CDI is recognised as a case according to the Trust’s diagnostic.

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March

% of assessments completed

% completed within 4 hours

% of re assessments completed within 24 hours **

P
age 55



• Positive results on the same patient more than 28 days apart are reported as separate episodes, irrespective of the number of specimens taken in the intervening period, or where they
were taken.

• The Trust is deemed responsible. This is defined as a case where the sample was taken on the fourth day or later of an admission to that Trust (where the day of admission is day one).

The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust considers that this data is as described for the following reason(s):

• The current actions to reduce Clostridium difficile are effective.

The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust has taken the following actions to improve this rate, and so the quality of its services, by:

• The development of detailed understanding of surveillance data,

• Prompt and thorough review of affected patients,

• Weekly dedicated ward rounds,

• Consistent monitoring and control of the in-patient environment including the use of hydrogen peroxide vapour,

• Promoting early treatment and isolation of patients affected,

• Community follow up of all patients with Clostridium difficile to minimise recurrence

• The adoption of a 3 stage testing algorithm in which all patients at risk of infection are followed up.

The data made available to the Trust by the Information Centre with regard to the number and, where available, rate of patient safety incidents reported within the trust during the reporting period, and
the number and percentage of such patient safety incidents that resulted in severe harm or death.

Table 1 shows the total number of incidents reported as well as those resulting in serious harm or death.

Table 1

5: Treating and Caring for People in a safe environment and protecting them from avoidable harm

2012/13 2013/14

Incidents Rate resulting in severe harm/death Incidents Rate resulting in severe harm/death

RWT (12 month data) 8982 15 0.17% 9353
9993

11 0.12%

*Data provided is not available via the source stipulated by the Department of Health (https:indicators.ic.nhs.uk) and only 6 month data is available for comparison.
Data source - National
Reporting and Learning System.

** percentages aren’t a calculation of incidents resulting in severe harm or death against total incidents. The Trust with the highest/lowest or average numbers
will not necessarily be that which has the highest/lowest or average percentages.

The 
[...]
and in addition a renewed focus on how the area mitigates risk of Never Events
happening. The CCG undertake Safety and Quality Rounds using the Patient Safety ’15 Steps to Quality’ and together we use the rich data this provides to
support our assessment of safety and safety culture amongst our staff. Throughout the year all areas have been reviewed on more than one occasion and
community areas continue to be included in the programme.

page 88

NHS Safety Thermometer
The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust was one of the pilot Trusts to submit data via the Safety Thermometer starting in April 2012. The purpose of the Safety Thermometer is to specifically ‘look’
for harms; pressure ulcers, catheter associated urinary tract infections, venous thrombo embolism and falls. We do this one day every month and look for trends and information that enables us to
improve month on month. Our monthly surveillance covers an average of 1100 patients looked after in both hospital and in their homes.

The Trusts aim is to achieve 95% harm free care and by March 2014 we achieved 94%,.

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

Sample 1182 1215 1186 1185 1072 1093 925 1079 1135 1128 1052 1069

Harm Free
Care (%)

90.1 92.1 92.24 92.66 91.42 92.13 92 92.31 93.48 92.46 94.01 93.8

Incident reporting

The Trust prides itself in reporting all types of incidents to ensure that we learn lessons and improve. Monthly reports of all Patient Safety incidents are made to the

National Patient Safety Agency (NPSA) reporting system. Twice yearly the NPSA produces a feedback report that compares the Trust reporting data with the rest of

the country. The type of data presented compares the types of incidents occurring, degree of harm to patients and the Trust compares to similar sized organisations

across the NHS.

P
age 76



The graph above shows degree of harm to patients and the Trust differs from other organisations in reporting more ‘No Harm’ incidents noted as none. This is linked
to the

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Page 1 of 2 

 

Health Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 10 June 2014 

 

Attendance 

 
Members of the Health Scrutiny Panel 

 
Cllr Claire Darke (Chair) 
Cllr Zahid Shah (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Peter O'Neill 
Cllr Paul Singh 
Cllr Daniel Warren 
 

Employees  

Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1. Apologies 

Apologies were received from Cllr Bert Turner 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest recorded 
 

3. Minutes of previous meeting 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27.3.14 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

4. Matters Arising 
Further to decision item 5. Cllr Darke attended the West Midlands Ambulance 
Service Quality Account Regional Engagement Meeting on 28.4.14. The aim of the 
meeting was to be brief Councillors and other representatives on the draft Quality 
Report 2014/15. Cllr Darke commented on the draft report. 
 

5. The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust – Quality  Account 2013/14 
The Scrutiny Officer briefed the panel on the purpose of the Quality Account 
document.   
 
The Health Scrutiny Panel has powers to comment on the Royal Wolverhampton’s 
NHS Trust Quality Account before it is published. The Health Scrutiny Panel has a 
responsibility to scrutinise the data and conclusions detailed in the draft document in 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 2 of 2 

order to provide reassurance to service users and members of the public about its 
accuracy. 
 
The Panel welcomed the opportunity to comment on the report. The Panel agreed 
that the following additional comments be included in the draft response to ensure 
that the document reflects local health priorities and concerns voiced by their 
constituents. 
 
1. The work being done by the hospital to tackle important local healthcare issues of 

infant mortality relating to children aged less than two years and obesity (in 
particular the problem of increasing numbers of children diagnosed as clinically 
obese) is missing from the report.  
 

2. The panel requested if further details could be added to include data on children 
under two years olds with reference to the section about treating and caring for 
people in safe environment and protecting them from avoidable harm. 

 
3. The panel would like the document to include specific reference to the work being 

done by the hospital to support efforts to tackle the top ten causes of death in 
Wolverhampton reflected in its future priorities. 

 
Resolved 

 
(a) The health scrutiny panel response to the Quality Accounts report be 

approved subject to the inclusion of the agreed amendments. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 18:30 
 

 
 


